Exhibit Number	Description
10.12.1(22)	Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Long Term Cash Incentive Program.
10.12.2(17)	Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement.
10.12.3(17)	Form of Performance Share Unit Agreement.
10.12.4(22)	Amendment, dated as of December 31, 2008, to the form of Performance Share Unit Agreement.
10.13(22)	Benefits Program for Executive Vice President and Senior Vice Presidents, Amended and Restated as of December 31, 2008.
10.14(22)	Benefits Program for Vice Presidents, Amended and Restated as of December 31, 2008.
10.15(22)	Board of Directors Compensation Program.
10.16(17)	Atlas Air, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan.
10.16.1(22)	Amendment, dated as of December 31, 2008, to Atlas Air, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan.
10.17(15)	Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Amended and Restated 2004 Long Term Incentive and Share Award Plan.
10.17.1(6)	Form of Restricted Share Agreement — Directors Version — Amended and Restated 2004 Long Term Incentive and Share Award Plan.
10.17.2(6)	Form of Restricted Share Agreement — Management Version — Amended and Restated 2004 Long Term Incentive and Share Award Plan.
10.17.3(7)	Form of Stock Option Agreement — Employee Version — Amended and Restated 2004 Long Term Incentive and Share Award Plan.
10.17.4(9)	Form of Restricted Share Agreement (Performance Shares) — Amended and Restated 2004 Long Term Incentive and Share Award Plan. (Portions of this document have been redacted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission.)
10.18(10)	Form of Directors and Officers Indemnification Agreement.
10.19(9)	Amendment No. 1 to Stock Purchase Agreement/Amendment No. 1 to Transaction Guarantee Agreement, dated as of April 13, 2007, among Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc., DHL Network Operations (USA), Inc. and Deutsche Post AG.
10.20(15)	Stock Purchase Agreement with DHL.
10.21(16)	Blocked Space Agreement, dated June 28, 2007, between Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc. and DHL Network Operations (USA), Inc. (Portions of this document have been redacted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission.).
10.22(16)	Amendment No. 1, dated as of July 30, 2007, to Blocked Space Agreement between Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc. and DHL Network Operations (USA), Inc
10.23(16)	Flight Services Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2007, between Atlas Air, Inc. and Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc. (Portions of this document have been redacted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission.).
10.24(16)	Indemnity Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2007, among Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc., Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc. and DHL Network Operations (USA), Inc
10.25(16)	Contribution Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2007, between Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. and Polar Air Cargo Worldwide, Inc (Portions of this document have been redacted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission.).
10.26(20)	Facility Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2008, among Atlas Air, Inc. (as Borrower), Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale (as original Lender and Facility Agent) and Bank of Utah (as Security Agent).
10.26.1	Amendment No. 1 to Facility Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2009, by and among Atlas Air, Inc., Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale and DekaBank Deutsche Girozentrale, which is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.26.1.
10.26.2	Amendment No. 2 to Facility Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2009, by and among Atlas Air, Inc., as borrower, and Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale, as original lender and as the facility agent for and on behalf of the Lenders, which is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.26.2.
14.1(8)	Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Code of Ethics applicable to the Chief Executive Officer, Senior Financial Officers and members of the Board of Directors.